
 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies and confirm the quorum of 11 members is met.  
  

  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 

2023 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 

2023 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 
  
6.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
7.  SCRUTINY AND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 (Pages 11 - 28) 
  
8.  CORPORATE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 



 (Pages 29 - 34) 
  
9.  STRATEGIC FOCUS AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 (Pages 35 - 74) 
  
10.  ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 
 (Pages 75 - 80) 
  
11.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 24 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
  

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 20 JANUARY 2023 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Barnes Calderdale Council 
Councillor Moses Crook Kirklees Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Fiona Fitzpatrick City of York Council 
Councillor Alun Griffiths Bradford Council 
Councillor Samantha Harvey Wakefield Council 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards Kirklees Council 
Councillor Brenda Monteith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Acting Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
20. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors David Jones, Carol 
Thirkill, Peter Harrand and Betty Rhodes.  
  
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 12 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum. 
   

21. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

22. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

1

Agenda Item 4



23. Minutes of the last meeting held on 18 November 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2022 be 
approved. 
   

24. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee and Officers and addressed his 
deputising as Chair for the meeting. He provided a brief overview of the two 
workshops held in December on staffing issues and the draft 2023/24 budget 
and thanked members who were able to attend.  
  
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
   

25. Budget, Business Planning and Workforce 2023/24 
 
The Committee received a report which provided the latest update on budget 
and business planning for 2023/24 and addressed comments and conclusions 
made at the Workforce Workshop held on 25 November 2022. 
  
Discussion and questions centered around the following points:  
  
Staffing, vacancies and business plans: 

• The current Staff Terms and Conditions under negotiation are outdated 
and the Combined Authority is in the process of moving towards a more 
flexible and agile approach to work, in terms of location and hours, 
which the new proposed Terms and Conditions intend to reflect.  

• The savings generated from job vacancies has been set at £3 million, 
an increase compared to previous years. A vacancy management 
policy is in place which intends to encourage more consideration when 
deciding to replace leavers like-for-like. It was emphasised that a 
recruitment freeze was not in place and that the vacancy management 
approach would be monitored. There is an intention to conduct further 
work into how vacancy savings are monitored and any impact the 
savings may have on the organization’s capacity to deliver. It was 
important to match the business plans to ensure there is sufficient 
resource.  

• The Combined Authority is reviewing business plans against resources. 
Where additional resource for delivery was required, it would be 
signposted in the business plan and remain under review.  

• Come teams such as Consultation and Engagement involve shared 
services. Where partners were delivering projects the Combined 
Authority’s Consultation and Engagement Team supported them, which 
both provides the Combined Authority with income and saves local 
councils money. There had been discussions regarding shared services 
in internal audit and treasury management which had been done 
previously on a smaller scale.  

  
Integrated Corporate System (ICS) and financial information:  

• Budget holders conduct monthly reviews to identify any risks, concerns 
and compare the actual spend to the forecasted budget.  

• The new integrated finance system scheduled to go live before 1 April 

2



2023, would allow for a more robust way of live monitoring of budgets, 
enabling everyone access to collected financial information on demand. 
This could establish a tighter regime on budgets and the requirement o
[...]

of other grants included, such as government grants towards bus which 
would fall away as well. It showed money received for a time-limited 
period that falls away and the challenge is where more income could be 
generated in the future as at the moment the Combined Authority was 
heavily dependent n government spending opportunity.  

  
Office Accommodation:  

• The Combined Authority had one office building, Wellington House, 
where all office-based staff were managed.  

• The building had less desks to the number of staff and collaboration 
space, there would be hotdesking. Usage of the building was being 
monitored including setting meetings to maximise the space. Hybrid 
working would continue to be encouraged, employees enjoyed hybrid 
working and it was also considered attractive in recruitment.  

  
Members requested in future when the budget is presented, they receive the 
budget figures for the current and previous years alongside the anticipated 
budget on a single document for ease of reference.  
  
Resolved:  That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback be 
considered further. 
   

26. Assurance Framework Update 
 
The Committee received a report which updated members and asked for 
feedback on the progress on the annual review of the Leeds City Region Local 
Framework.  
  
The Assurance Framework must be reviewed annually by government, 
although the CA had not yet received the updated guidance. The Combined 

4



Authority must stick to government guidance and there were certain things 
that couldn’t be changed as they would not get approval on economic case for 
most projects particularly on transport projects for which government TAG 
guidelines must be used.  
  
The main change in this year’s framework was the approach to evaluation 
because there was now an Evaluation Team in place at the Combined 
Authority to oversee that part of the process. 
  
A peer review had been set up with other Mayoral Combined Authorities so 
that they can review each other’s frameworks and processes and learn from 
each other.  
  
The Combined Authority found that the main frustration reported to officers 
reviewing the Assurance Framework was the amount of forms and work that 
promoters felt they needed to do to get through the process. Another issue 
was the requirement for committee approvals and the fact that committees 
often don’t meet regularly enough which caused approvals to be delayed. 
Some changes were made to lower risk projects, or projects with smaller 
funding, to allow for a more flexible and shorter approvals route to remedy 
this.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback be 
considered further. 
   

27. Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Work programme for 2022/23 and discussed 
the standing items, the accommodation project, cyber security, and integrated 
corporate systems. The Chair invited members to submit any further ideas or 
comments to the Scrutiny Team for consideration.  
  
Resolved: That the appended work programme be noted and approved. 
   

28. Date of the next meeting - 10 March 2023 
 
Resolved: It was noted that the next committee meeting would be at the new 
time of 2.00 pm due to a clash with another committee meeting that morning.   

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Notes of Informal Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 10 March 2023 
--------- 

 
Item 1 – Apologies  
 
Attendees: Cllrs Geoff Winnard, Betty Rhodes, Brenda Monteith, Paul Davies, Alun 
Griffiths, Mike Barnes, Moses Crook, Rachel Melly, Peter Harrand, Susan Lee-
Richards, Jane Dowson, and Sam Harvey. 
 
Apologies: Cllr Carol Thirkill and David Jones. 
 
Officers: Khaled Berroum, Melanie Corcoran, James Nutter, Hannah Scales and 
Angela Taylor. 
 
Skipped Items 2&3 due to the meeting being informal. 
 
Item 4 – Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2023 
 
Item 5 – Chair's comments and update  
 
The Chair welcomed members a
[...]
 levy): Members questioned whether it was realistic that the levy 
remained frozen. It was emphasised that the CA worked in partnership with the 
Districts, for the good of the region and a decision on the approach to the levy is made 
collectively taken the wider matters into account. In the coming years a levy increase 
could be the way forward to assist in balancing the budget but that would be discussed 
in the round.  
 
Bus-tendered Services: The CA had a general duty around bus-tendered services as 
opposed to a statutory one; therefore, members could decide not to support the 
network in part or in full which would cause challenges. Despite most areas of spend 
more straightforward to forecast, bus tendered services are currently very volatile.  
 
£2 Mayor’s Fare: The government scheme of the £2 fare did not apply for the majority 
of West Yorkshire, with the local Mayors Fares (intended to be for 3 years) being a 
different scheme set up well in advance of the government’s one. The intention was 
to encourage increased patronage and in turn produce increased revenue. Evaluation 
of the success of the scheme is underway. 
 
The committee requested that in future an overview of the business and budget plans 
is submitted in their initial stages to allow for the overview aspect of the committee’s 
function and so that the committee could add value before the two plans were aligned. 
 
Business Planning 
 
The CA had moved to an outcome led operating model. The business plans were 
developed through logic mapping, which aimed to determine what each team would 
be doing and what the desired outcomes were. 
 
Accountability: The Directors were accountable for the delivery of the business plans. 
The business plans were centrally monitored through the reporting of Key 
Performance Indicators and exception reporting on outcomes. Reporting had been 
somewhat ‘bogged down’ in a lot of process and detail which the CA aimed to improve 
to make the activity simpler and
[...]
he Combined Authority’s scrutiny arrangements extend to 
the LEP, in accordance with these Standing Orders.  

 
8.2. The LEP has agreed to share information with any overview and scrutiny 

committee or sub-committee, so that the committee or sub-committee can 
provide robust scrutiny and advice. 

 
8.3. The contribution of the LEP to any meeting of an overview and scrutiny 

committee or sub-committee will be recorded with the outcome in the minutes 
of the meeting. 

 
9.  Meetings 
 
9.1.  Overview and scrutiny committees will schedule regular meetings and meet  

as often as required to effectively discharge their functions.  
 

21



 

 
 

9.2.   An extraordinary meeting of an overview and scrutiny committee may be 
called by:  

 
• the Chair of the committee, or  

 
• any five members of the committee from at least two different 

Constituent Councils.  
 
10.  Attendees     
 
10.1.  An overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee may require the Mayor 

or any other Combined Authority Member or an officer3 of the Combined 
Authority to attend before it to answer questions4 or to provide information 
about any matter within its terms of reference.  

 
10.2.  Where a committee or sub-committee requires the Mayor or any other 

Combined Authority Member or officer to attend, the Scrutiny Officer shall 
inform that person in writing giving at least 5 clear working days’ notice of the 
meeting. The notice will state:  

 
• the date of the meeting they are required to attend,  

 
• the nature of the item, and  

 
• whether they must produce any papers for the committee. 

 
10.3.  The Mayor, any other Combined Authority Member, or officer must comply 

with any notice they are given.  
 
10.4.  Where, in exceptional circumstances, the person is unable to attend on the 

required date, the overview and scrutiny committee shall consult with the 
person to arrange an alternative date. 

 
10.5.  An overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee may i
[...]
 considered at 

each meeting; it can be amended as the year progresses. It outlines the work 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee has agreed to undertake, investigate, and 
focus on in the municipal year (June 2023 – June 2024) within the resources, 
remit, and powers available.  

 
2.2 This year the Work Programme was set over the summer following an initial 

work planning meeting between Members in July, and subsequent discussions 
between the Scrutiny Chairs / Deputies, Scrutiny Members, scrutiny officers 
and the lead directors and officers for each committee. During discussions, 
amongst other things, they considered:  

• The Committee’s remit and terms of reference 
• Combined Authority’s main strategic priorities and the Mayor’s Pledges 
• The committee’s work last year and what should be rolled over 
• Major ongoing and upcoming challenges for West Yorkshire residents  
• Members’ areas of expertise and interests  
• The number of meetings: three, excluding Mayor’s Question Time, each 

being two hours long 
 

31

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



 

 

2.3 The resultant draft work programme is attached at Appendix 1 for 
amendment and/or confirmation.  

 
Referrals to scrutiny 

 
2.4 Under Scrutiny Standing Order 7, any Scrutiny Member, any Combined 

Authority Member, or any elected Member of a West Yorkshire council (or the 
City of York Council) may formally refer a matter to the Committee for 
consideration. The referral must be in writing to the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
The Committee must then consider and discuss the referral and respond to 
the referrer explaining whether or not it will consider the matter further and 
why.  

 
2.5 There are no formal referrals for this committee to consider.  
 

Key decisions and call in 
 
2.6 Scrutiny members may call in any decision of the Mayor, Combined Authority, 

a decision-making committee, and any key decisions taken by an officer (with 
the exception of urgent decisions). Key decisions are defined as 
[...]
 are planning further regional events to publicise the SME Investment Fund in local areas across the 
Region following the launch event in Nov 2022; these events are planned for the end of May 2023.           

S1
SUPPORTING COMMUNITY 
SAFETY & ACCOUNTABLE, 

PROACTIVE POLICING

Delivery of the Mayor’s Police and Crime Plan: 
Strategies (including Women and Girls).

Establish Mayoral strategies on the Safety of Women 
and Girls, West Yorkshire Place, Responding to Multiple 
and Complex Needs, Vulnerability and Safeguarding, 
Victims and Witnesses by March 2023.

Liz Hunter, Director of 
Policing, Environment 

and Place

Public consultation is representative of the 
communities in West Yorkshire (Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion data is collected and 
analysed) 

Strategies have core EDI theme, mirroring the 
Police and Crime Plan including tackling racial 

Green Green Green Green

Safety of Women and Girls Strategy was published in Nov and we are now moving into delivery phase. Victim & Witness Strategy has moved into external 
consulation with partners including LCJB. Safer Places strategy likely to be integrated into the new Pol, Env & Place Directorate workstream to create a more 
holistic approach.  Reducing Vulnerability and Multiple & Complex Needs likely to slip into 23/24, however minimal reputational risk.

Commissioning Strategy Co-design includes ensuring our commissioning approach is fair and equal, furthers equality, diversity 
and inclusion and does not disadvantage communities

S2
SUPPORTING COMMUNITY 
SAFETY & ACCOUNTABLE, 

PROACTIVE POLICING

Delivery of the Mayor's Police and Crime Plan: 
Performance Framework.

Implement new performance framework for Police & 
Crime plan (as set out in the Police and Crime plan.)

Liz Hunter, Director of 
Policing, Environment 

and Place

Monitoring police force representation:

Increase proportion of workforce from ethnic 
minorities

Increase proportion of female officers

Monitor ethnic disparities in pol
[...]
ort to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   22 September 2023 

Subject:   Assurance Framework 

Director: Alan Reiss, Chief Operating Officer 

Author: Craig Taylor, Head of Strategic Portfolio Office (SPO) 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To report on progress on the peer review of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority’s Assurance Framework. 

1.2 For the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to input to the peer review of the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework. 

2 Information 

2.1 The purpose of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Assurance 
Framework is to ensure that the necessary systems and processes are in 
place to manage funding effectively, and to ensure the successful delivery of 
the West Yorkshire Plan and West Yorkshire Investment Strategy (WYIS) 
ambitions. Its focus is to ensure that necessary practices and standards are 
implemented to provide the Government, Combined Authority, the LEP and 
local partners with assurance that decisions over funding (and the means by 
which these decisions are implemented) are proper, transparent and deliver 
value for money. It covers all projects and programmes funded (revenue and 
capital) from Government or local sources that flow through the LEP and / or 
the Combined Authority.  

2.2 The Assurance Framework complies with national best practice, is peer 
reviewed and is updated on an annual basis, building on existing good 
practice and reflecting any changes in both government guidance and 
improvements to the Combined Authority’s procedures. 

2.3 It was developed in 2015 as part of the Growth Deal with Government and 
was comprehensively reviewed during 2020/21 for February 2021, as part of 
the required preparations for becoming a Mayoral Combined Authority, to 
comply with the revised National Local Growth Assurance Framework 
Guidance and to ensure that it is fit for purpose for the many different types 

75

Agenda Item 10



of schemes that are now funded through the Combined Au
[...]
cations directly arising from this report. 

7 Legal Implications 

7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

8 Staffing Implications 

8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 

9 External Consultees 

9.1 External consultations have been undertaken as detailed in paragraph 2.6 
above. 

10 Recommendations 

10.1 That the Corporate Scrutiny Committee provides input to the peer review 
before new arrangements are finalised. 

11 Background Documents 

11.1 Assurance Framework 2023. 

12 Appendices 

12.1 None. 

 

79

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=Assurance%20Framework&ID=363&RPID=2404098&sch=doc&cat=13600&path=13600


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2023
	Minutes

	5 Notes of the informal meeting held on 10 March 2023
	7 Scrutiny and governance arrangements
	Item 7i - CSC TOR (2023)
	Section 2.3 - Terms of Reference

	Item 7ii - Scrutiny Standing Orders
	Part 4 – Procedure Rules
	Section 4.6 – Scrutiny Standing Orders
	1.	Membership
	2.  	Voting
	3. 	Chair
	4.  	Conflicts of Interest
	5. 	Quorum
	6.  	Working Groups
	7.  	Work Programme and referral of matters to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee
	8. 	Scrutiny of the LEP
	9. 	Meetings
	10. 	Attendees
	11.  	Reports and Recommendations
	12. 	Notice
	13. 	Publishing a Document: Confidential and Exempt Information
	14.	Call-In of Decisions
	15. 	Implementing and Scrutinising Decisions which are Eligible for Call-In

	16.  	Guidance of the Secretary of State
	17. 	Statutory Scrutiny Officer
	18. 	Additional Rights of Access to Documents
	19. 	Public Notice of Proposed Key Decisions




	8 Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 8 - Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme CLEARED

	9 Strategic focus and performance monitoring
	Item 9i - West Yorkshire Plan metrics CLEARED
	Summary of performance against the indicators from 2022 report

	Item 9

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Anderson (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Ralph Berry Bradford Council 
Councillor Alun Griffiths Bradford Council 
Councillor Mike Barnes Calerdale Council 
Councillor Rahat Khan Calderdale Council 
Councillor Moses Crook Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jo Lawson Kirklees Council 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council 
Councillor Samantha Harvey Wakefield Council 
Councillor Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Sam Bacon West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patrick Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Katie Wilby West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Forster and 
Brenda Monteith. 
  
The meeting was confirmed as quorate with 13 members present (out of 11 
needed for quorum). 
   

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 



There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023 be 
approved 
   

5. Notes of the informal meeting held on 10 March 2023 
 
Resolved: That the notes of the informal meeting held virtually on 10 March 
2023 be noted as accurate. 
   

6. Chair's comments and update 
 
The newly appointed Chair, Cllr Anderson, introduced himself and welcomed 
new members through introductions. The Chair also informed the committee 
he had undertaken several briefings over the summer and on particular topics 
and reports relevant to Corporate Scrutiny. 
  
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
   

7. Scrutiny and governance arrangements 
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented a report providing an overview of the 
governance and scrutiny arrangements established by the Combined Authority 
at its annual meeting. 
  
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
   

8. Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented a report providing an overview of the 
work programme agreed by members over the summer period, following the 
work planning session in July.  
  
Resolved:  That the submitted Work Programme is approved. 
   

9. Strategic focus and performance monitoring 
 
The Chief Operating Officer provided a report summarising the Combined 
Authority’s approach to strategic planning and performance monitoring, 
including the latest published quarterly KPI data.  
  
The Chair reminded members of the committee’s remit and that the KPI data 
points pertaining to the other two scrutiny committees’ remits of transport, 
infrastructure, economy and skills should be scrutinised by those committees.   
  
Following discussion and questions, the following points and conclusions were 
made:  
  

• New RAG system: The previous RAG (Red-Amber-Green) system is 
being updated for accessibility reasons to a new “temperature” colour 



palette (from cool to hot, with blue as the new green) though some 
members reported finding it difficult to read text on a blue background 
and concern about different authorities using different schemes and 
standards which would make smoother comparative analysis across 
authorities harder. 

• Context and narrative behind figures: Scrutiny needs greater context 
for why certain KPIs are not being achieved. It was suggested that the 
reasoning, and any problems, be included on the document in future for 
pre-scrutiny. For example, it was clarified that the Housing target was 
marked down from last year’s figures as the Housing Strategy was not 
yet complete and only some houses were delivered through the 
Brownfield Housing Fund (mainly in Leeds), largely due to internal staff 
capacity issues and limitations around criteria, respectively. Another 
example was the retrofitting homes KPI entry which did not clarify it was 
a pilot scheme in one area, hence the 150 homes target, rather than 
region wide target.  

• Change in KPIs per-year: Changes in KPI are determined every year 
during business planning stage and overseen by the Internal 
Leadership Board of directors. It would be useful for the Committee to 
know which KPIs are added, revised or abandoned each year during 
the business planning process so that Members can track long term 
achievement and see how focuses and targets have changed over 
time.  

• Categorisation of data: Each KPI is monitored internally monthly and 
signed off by officers, based on objective metrics (i.e. achieved or not) 
and not subject to value judgements. The reason many KPIs were 
currently marked as Amber, compared to last year’s data, is because 
they are mid-year preliminary assessments which remain under review, 
compared to the final actuals from the previous year.  

• Consistency and relevance of data points: It was noted that 
retirement data is reported as 64+ despite the retirement age in the UK 
being higher now, as this was due to the data being the international 
standard used by the ONS and is in the process of reform. It was also 
noted that comparison of housing affordability and rented housing costs 
in West Yorkshire to the national average was not helpful in determining 
relative affordability within the region and whether local targets and 
needs are being met.  

• Presentation of data and headings: It was felt that the attached 
documents are ‘working documents’ more attuned to the needs of 
officers than members. It was in A3 excel format, which is easy to read 
on excel on a screen, but harder to read in the report. It would be more 
useful if performance data could be catered to the audience in mind, in 
this case only the headings relevant for scrutiny be presented in future 
e.g. on narrative behind key/top level – in essence being ‘longer’ rather 
than ‘wider’.  

• Reporting timelines: The CA reports KPI and performance data on a 
quarterly basis for strategic indicators, but some key data sets are only 
available on an annual basis especially data gathered at international 
level. Internal management KPIs are reported monthly to internal officer 
boards, before they are summarised quarterly for the Finance, 
Resources and Corporate Committee.  

• Scrutiny overview: The Committee requested that the same quarterly 



performance reports submitted to the Finance, Resources, Corporate 
Committee are also submitted to scrutiny for regular scrutiny and 
overview. 

• Police KPIs: The Mayor’s police KPIs are reported quarterly to the 
Police and Crime Panel via statutory process. A suggestion was made 
that domestic abuse data is included in the State of the Region report 
as part of the Mayor’s Pledge.  

• Real Living Wage: The Combined Authority currently paid a ‘living 
wage’ supplement to staff and is in the process of becoming Real Living 
Wage Foundation accredited, in addition to launching a “Fair Work 
Charter” in November 2023 which a number of businesses had signed 
up which would support organisations to become fairer employers – 
including the CA.  

• Corporate energy source: Report wording was clarified to confirm that 
the CA purchases all its energy for internal use from renewable 
sources.  

• Governance of cross-border issues: Many issues are not limited to 
West Yorkshire borders and there a number of ways cross-border 
issues are tackled including having York as a non-constituent member 
of the CA, a Yorkshire Leaders Board (including metro-mayors), 
Transport for the North, and regular coordination with South Yorkshire 
and Greater Manchester Combined Authorities. 

• Executive member presence at scrutiny: It was noted that while 
officers do an excellent job in answering questions on what is 
happening and the detail and technicalities, questions about the logic 
behind certain strategies, decisions and KPIs were better directed to 
the political leadership and executive members such as the Mayor and 
portfolio holders to explain why certain decisions are made, for example 
if KPIs and Mayors Pledges were challenging enough.    

  
In conclusion, the Committee asked that: 

i)               their suggestions above be taken on board and 
ii)              a further report on corporate performance monitoring, along with the 

quarterly KPIs themselves, return to a future meeting.  
  
Members also had comments and questions on KPIs not related to the 
Corporate Scrutiny remit, and asked that their concerns be circulated to the 
other two scrutiny committees to be considered, including on: progress on 
housing targets and criteria, investment in and number of electric vehicle 
charging points, challenges in meeting bus patronage increase targets, cross 
border/operator bus ticketing, mcard uptake statistics, and progress on Better 
Homes Hub project and the need to greatly accelerate retrofitting homes.  
  
Resolved:   
  

i)               That the report be noted.  
  

ii)              That the committee’s feedback and suggestions on corporate 
performance monitoring – outlined above – be taken on board.  

  
iii)            That this topic return to a future committee meeting for further 

scrutiny.  



  
iv)            That the quarterly performance monitors submitted to the Finance, 

Resources & Corporate Committee also be circulated to Corporate 
Scrutiny Members. 

   
10. Assurance Framework 

 
The Head of Strategic Portfolio Office presented a report providing an 
overview of the review, peer review and the planned changes to the 
Assurance Framework.  
  
The discussion covered the following points:  
  

• Elected Member Involvement: Elected members’ views were 
canvassed via email, but there was a very low response rate. It was 
suggested that in future there would be a different approach to ensure 
that members are encouraged to respond and contribute at review 
stage.  

• Reprioritisation of projects: Last year, a review was undertaken as 
part of the response to the inflation and cost of living situation leading to 
a rise in cost for projects, to identify which projects/programmes could 
be reprioritised to save money, without cancelling strategically sound 
projects. Reports were presented to the Transport Committee and 
Combined Authority and changes to the pipeline and timelines were 
made.  

• Planning issues: The Assurance Framework doesn’t cover planning 
law and issues, but planning matters are highlighted at business case 
stage.  

• Alignment with local authorities: MCAs are required to have 
Assurance Frameworks, which must fulfil government guidance and are 
annually reviewed, as a condition of the funding settlements. Local 
authorities are not required to have a similar framework and each have 
their own processes and standards – although local authority promoted 
schemes with MCA funding must go through the MCA’s assurance 
processes.  

• Single pot funding arrangements: The CA currently has a number of 
different funding sources with different criteria, conditions and reporting 
arrangements. Greater Manchester and West Midlands are currently 
trialling single settlement funding as part of ‘trailblazer’ devolution deals 
which the government intends to roll out nationally to other MCAs.   

  
Resolved:   
  

i)                 That the report and the Committee’s feedback be noted. 
  

ii)               That the final Assurance Framework return to committee before its 
final approval by the CA if substantive changes are made 

   
11. Date of the next meeting - 24 November 2023   


